

No. 11-1479

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia,
Judge Leonie M. Brinkema

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Natasha E. Fain
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street, Suite 684
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444 (telephone)
(415) 544-0456 (fax)

Patricia A. Millett
Steven H. Schulman
James E. Tysse
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-4000 (telephone)
(202) 887-4288 (fax)
pmillett@akingump.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. AS A FORMER OFFICIAL OF A COLLAPSED STATE AND LONG-TERM RESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, SAMANTAR IS NOT IMMUNE UNDER THE COMMON LAW FROM A SUIT SEEKING PERSONAL DAMAGES FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS	11
A. Standard Of Review	11
B. Common Law Immunity Does Not Apply To Personal-Damages Suits Against Former Officials Of Collapsed States	12
C. Because The United States’ Declination To Seek Immunity Is Reasonable And Comports With Governing Legal Principles, The District Court Properly Concurred And Denied Common Law Immunity	19
1. The Court Properly Exercised its Independent Judgment.....	19
2. The District Court Correctly Accorded Deference to the Well-Reasoned Statement of Interest.....	20
a. The rule of deference to reasoned decisions is well-established.....	20
b. Deference applies to the Government’s reasoned determination that immunity should not be granted.....	21
c. Courts do not require particular formulations by the Executive Branch	25
D. Federal Law Forecloses Immunity For Extrajudicial Killing, Unlawful Detention, Torture, And Other Violations Of Clearly Established International Law.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	18
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	30
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	18
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	30
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	30
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1
<i>Doe I v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	31
<i>Eckert International v. Government of Sovereign Democratic Republic of Fiji</i> , 32 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 694 F. Supp. 782 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	16
<i>Ex Parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	21, 25
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	28, 29

<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 378 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990).....	18
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 946 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>In re Doe</i> , 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)	16, 28
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe No. 700</i> , 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	17, 29
<i>Kline v. Kaneko</i> , 685 F. Supp. 386 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	18
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	14
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	28
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , No. 09-16246, 2011 WL 3795468 (11th Cir. Aug. 29, 2011).....	1
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	22, 25
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31

<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	18
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	20, 24, 27
<i>Rich v. Naviera Vacuba, S.A.</i> , 295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961)	21, 26
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988).....	18
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 886 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	29
<i>Spacil v. Crowe</i> , 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)	23
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	21
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	18
<i>United States v. Lumumba</i> , 741 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1984)	17
<i>United States v. Moats</i> , 961 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)	22, 23

<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	13, 21
<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964)	23, 27
<i>Waltier v. Thomson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	18
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	1
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009)	2, 6
STATUTES AND RULES	
Actions Against Foreign States	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1330.....	2, 6
Alien Tort Statute	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1350.....	1, 2, 5
Federal Question Jurisdiction	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1602.....	2, 6
§ 1605A(a)	29

Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	1, 2, 5, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	1, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>done</i> Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, S. Treaty Doc. 100-20, Articles 5 & 14 (1988)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	29
Oppenheim’s International Law (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts, eds., 9th Ed. 1996).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 66 (1965).....	12, 13, 17, 18
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).	13
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	30, 31
State Dep’t, <i>Background Note: Somalia</i> (Sept. 26, 2011), http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2863.htm	3
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 24, 1963, pmbL., 21 U.S.T. 77	16
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 1961 pmbL., art 23, 23 U.S.T. 3227	16
